

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF
APPEALS OF TEXAS - FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE
LOG CABIN REPUBLICANS
AND
LIBERTY EDUCATION FORUM
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

C. MARTIN MEEKINS

Counsel of Record

C. RANDOLPH FISHBURN

WHITE & CASE LLP

633 West Fifth Street

Suite 1900

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 620-7700

M. ELAINE JOHNSTON

WHITE & CASE LLP

1155 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

178522



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Table of Cited Authorities | iii |
| Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 2 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument | 4 |
| I. The Court Should Reconsider <i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> and Recognize that Fundamental and Constitutionally Protected Right to Privacy Protects the Intimate Relationships for <i>All</i> American Families from Unjustified State Intrusion. | 7 |
| A. Protection of a Broadly Defined Family Is Implicit in the Concept of Ordered Liberty for All Americans. | 11 |
| B. Intimate Relationships Occupy a “Private Realm of Family Life the State Cannot Enter.” | 14 |
| C. Social and Cultural Developments Since 1986, and a Decent Regard for the Rights of All Americans, Require that this Court Revisit its <i>Bowers</i> Holding. | 17 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| D. The Texas Homosexual Conduct Law and Others Like It Constitute an Unjustified State Intrusion on Ordered Liberty; and If the Rights of All Americans to Undertake Intimate Expressive Conduct Is to Be Protected, All “Sodomy” Laws Must Be Struck Down. | 23 |
| Conclusion | 26 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Baker v. Wade,
553 F. Supp. 1121 (N.D. Tex.
1982), *aff'd on other grounds* 743 F.2d 236
(5th Cir. 1984), *rev'd*, 769 F.2d 289
(5th Cir. 1985) 9

*Board of Directors of Rotary
International v. Rotary Club*,
481 U.S. 537 (1987) 9, 14, 16

Bowers v. Hardwick,
478 U.S. 186 (1986) *passim*

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 15-16, 21

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 22

Carey v. Population Services International,
431 U.S. 679 (1977) 7, 13

Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur,
414 U.S. 632 (1974) 7, 8, 14

Corfield v. Coryell, 6 Fas. Cas. 546
(C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823) (no. 42320) 7

County of Sacramento v. Lewis,
523 U.S. 833 (1998) 7

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|
| <i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health, 497 U.S. 261 (1990)</i> | 7, 24 |
| <i>Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Ginsburg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)</i> | 12 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965)</i> | 7, 8, 12 |
| <i>Lawrence v. State of Texas, 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App. — Houston [14th District] 2002)</i> | 5, 24 |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)</i> | 12, 15, 18 |
| <i>Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923)</i> | 7, 18 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D., 491 U.S. 110 (1989)</i> | 13 |
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)</i> | 7, 8, 16, 23 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| <i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) | 12, 14 |
| <i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) | 9, 14 |
| <i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Name of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) | 7 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 7, 13, 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) | 4 |
| <i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) | 7, 24 |
| <i>Post v. State</i> , 715 P.2d 1105 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986) | 9 |
| <i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1994) | 7, 8, 12, 16 |
| <i>Quiltoin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) | 14 |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) | 9, 14 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Rochin v. State of California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) | 22 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 7, 12, 18 |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) | 4 |
| <i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942) | 12 |
| <i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) | 14, 19 |
| <i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) | 12 |
| <i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) | 13 |
| <i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) | 12, 23 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 7, 13, 24 |
| <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) | 19 |
| <i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) | 7 |
| <i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 10, 15, 22 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1973) | 12 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 | 8, 16 |
| Exec. Order No. 13,087, 63 Fed. Reg. 30,097 (June 2, 1998) | 21 |
| Exec. Order No. 11,478, 34 Fed. Reg. 12,985 (Aug. 8, 1969) | 21 |
| ALA. CODE §§ 13A-6-60(2), 13A-6-65(a)(3) | 9 |
| 1999 Cal. Stat. 592 | 20 |
| CONN. GEN. STAT. § 46, 81(a) <i>et seq.</i> | 20 |
| D.C. CODE ANN. § 1-2541(c) (1981) | 20 |
| FLA. STAT. ANN. § 800.02 | 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1991 Haw. Sess. Laws 2 | 20 |
| IDAHO CODE § 18-6605 | 9 |
| KAN. STAT. ANN. § 21-3505(a)(1) | 9 |
| LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 14:89 | 9 |
| 1989 Mass. Legis. Serv. 516 (West) | 21 |
| 2001 Md. Laws ch. 340 | 20-21 |
| 1993 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 22 (West) | 21 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 97-29-59 | 9 |
| MO. REV. STAT. § 558.011 | 9 |
| MO. REV. STAT. § 566.090 | 9 |
| 1999 Nev. Stat. ch. 410 | 21 |
| 1997 N.H. Laws ch. 108 | 21 |
| 1991 N.J. Sess. Law ch. 519 (West) | 21 |
| 2002 N.Y. Laws ch. 2 | 21 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-177 | 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 886 | 9 |
| 1995 R.I. Pub. Laws ch. 95-32 | 21 |
| S.C. CODE ANN. § 16-15-120 | 9 |
| TEX. PEN. CODE § 21.06 | 4, 16 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-403(1) | 9 |
| VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-361(A) | 9 |
| 1992 Vt. Acts & Resolves 135 | 21 |
| 1981 Wisc. Laws ch. 112 | 21 |
| Austin, Tex., CODE, Vol. I, tit. VII (2001) | 21 |
| Dallas, Tex. Municipal Ordinance No. 24927 (2002), amending Dallas, Tex. CODE ch. 15B Fort Worth, Tex., CODE, ch. 17, art. III (2001) .. | 21 |
| Houston, Tex., CODE ch. 2, tit. XIV (2002) | 21 |

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------|---|
| THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison) | 7 |
|---------------------------------------------|---|

*Cited Authorities**Page***MISCELLANEOUS**

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>American Academy of Pediatrics, Co-Parent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents,</i> 109 PEDIATRICS 339 (Feb. 2002) | 20 |
| Anna Quindlen, <i>The Right to Be Ordinary: Weddings, Scouting, Surviving — Gay Men and Lesbians Are More Than What They Do in Bed,</i> NEWSWEEK, Sept. 11, 2000 at 82 | 18 |
| Bryant & Demian, <i>Relationship Characteristics of American Gay and Lesbian Couples,</i> 1 J. GAY & LESBIAN SOC. SERVS. 101 (1994) | 18 |
| Carlyle Murphy and Bill Broadway, <i>D.C. Church Authorizes Same-Sex Unions,</i> WASH. POST, Dec. 10, 2001 at B1 | 19 |
| Charles Black, <i>The Unfinished Business of the Warren Court,</i> 46 WASH. L. REV. 3, 32 (1970) | 11 |
| Christopher R. Leslie, <i>Creating Criminals: The Injuries Inflicted By “Unenforced” Sodomy Laws,</i> 35 Harv. C.R.-C.L.L. Rev. 103 (2000) | 24 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Dennis M. Mahoney, <i>Church to Allow Same-Sex Ceremonies</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH (OHIO), Nov. 18, 2000 at 1A | 19 |
| Gaiutra Bahadur and Andy Alford, <i>A New Haven for Gay Couples: the Suburbs Census Shows Lesbians Lead Exodus from Cities to Newly Accepting Areas</i> , AUS. AMER. STATESMEN, Aug. 22, 2001 at A1 | 18 |
| Harriet Barovick, Rainbow Network; <i>As Gay Families Increase, So Do Support Services Designed Just For Them</i> , TIME, April 15, 2002 at F10 | 20 |
| Jeremy Quittner, <i>Paths to Success: Companies With the Best Sexual Orientation Rules</i> , THE ADVOCATE, Oct. 23, 2001 at 28 | 19-20 |
| John C. Jeffries, Jr., JUSTICE LEWIS F. POWELL, 302-05 (Charles Scribner's Sons, 1994) | 17 |
| Kelley Davenport, <i>Family is Love. There are 600,000 Same-Sex Couples Heading Households in the United States, According to Latest Census</i> , STATE J.-REG. (SPRINGFIELD ILL.), Sept. 20, 2002 at A6 | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Laurie Goodstein, <i>Church Allows Same-Sex Ceremonies; Presbyterian Ministers May Now Conduct “Holy Union” Services for Gay Couples</i> , ORANGE COUNTY (CAL) REG., May 25, 2000 at A5 | 18-19 |
| L. Kurdeck, <i>Sexuality in Homosexual and Heterosexual Couples</i> , SEXUALITY IN CLOSE RELATIONSHIPS (K. McKinney & S. Sprecher eds. 1991) | 15 |
| Monty Phan, <i>Newspapers Announce Gay Unions</i> , THE MIAMI HERALD, Aug. 21, 2002 at C3 | 19 |
| Patty Reihert, <i>Supreme Court Takes Houston Sodomy Case</i> , HOUS. CHRON., Dec. 3, 2002 | 10 |
| PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF FAMILY DISSOLUTION: ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS (A.L.I. 2002) | 20 |
| Sean Jensen, <i>Former Viking Esora Tuaolo Has Found Peace Since He Said He Was Gay</i> , ST. PAUL PIONEER PRESS (MINN.), Nov. 17, 2002 at 1C | 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| Thomas A. Stewart, <i>Gay in Corporate America</i> , FORTUNE, Dec. 16, 1991 at 42 | 19 |
| <i>Times Will Begin Reporting Gay Couples’ Ceremonies</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 18, 2002 at A30 | 19 |
